- Capex 10.02 15.02 5.02 5.32 4.90 4.04 4.40 4.71 5.00 5.25 5.48 5.62 5.76

Capex in % of Sales 19.5 % 23.1 % 5.7 % 5.0 % 4.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 % 3.0 %

- Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

-9.07 -6.25 11.06 14.38 24.93 35.66 43.95 47.25 50.20 52.83 55.28 56.94 58.36 60

PV of FCF -8.75 -5.54 9.01 10.76 17.13 22.50 25.48 25.16 24.55 23.73 22.81 21.58 20.32 302

share of PVs -1.03 % 41.90 % 59.13 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2033e 209

   Terminal Value 302

Debt ratio 0.00 %  Financial Strength 1.30  Financial liabilities 8

Cost of debt (after tax) 2.3 %  Liquidity (share) 1.40  Pension liabilities 0

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.40  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.40  Minority interest 0

  Others 1.20  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 14 No. of shares (m) 15.1

WACC 8.87 %  Beta 1.34  Equity Value 517 Value per share (EUR) 34.26

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.52 9.9 % 27.46 27.89 28.34 28.82 29.33 29.87 30.46 1.52 9.9 % 27.67 28.06 28.44 28.82 29.20 29.58 29.96

1.43 9.4 % 29.72 30.23 30.77 31.34 31.96 32.63 33.34 1.43 9.4 % 30.11 30.52 30.93 31.34 31.75 32.16 32.57

1.39 9.1 % 30.96 31.52 32.11 32.75 33.43 34.16 34.96 1.39 9.1 % 31.47 31.90 32.32 32.75 33.17 33.60 34.02

1.34 8.9 % 32.29 32.90 33.55 34.26 35.01 35.83 36.71 1.34 8.9 % 32.93 33.37 33.81 34.26 34.70 35.14 35.58

1.29 8.6 % 33.71 34.38 35.11 35.88 36.72 37.63 38.61 1.29 8.6 % 34.50 34.96 35.42 35.88 36.34 36.81 37.27

1.25 8.4 % 35.24 35.98 36.78 37.64 38.58 39.59 40.69 1.25 8.4 % 36.20 36.68 37.16 37.64 38.12 38.61 39.09

1.16 7.9 % 38.65 39.57 40.55 41.63 42.79 44.07 45.47 1.16 7.9 % 40.05 40.57 41.10 41.63 42.15 42.68 43.21

 The long-term EBIT margin of 45% is expected to be reached from 2025 onwards

 Growth rates for 2020 and 2021 include consolidation of acquired companies

wallstreet:online

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 08 .03 .2022  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

   Price / Book 1.0 x 0.5 x 0.3 x 3.9 x 4.6 x 4.5 x 3.8 x

Book value per share ex intangibles 1.95 11.46 14.98 0.68 1.51 1.14 1.93

EV / Sales n.a. n.a. 0.5 x 4.0 x 4.2 x 3.5 x 2.4 x

EV / EBITDA n.a. n.a. 1.2 x 24.8 x 49.9 x 21.9 x 10.2 x

EV / EBIT n.a. n.a. 1.2 x 55.3 x 130.3 x 74.2 x 17.1 x

EV / EBIT adj.* n.a. n.a. 1.2 x 55.3 x 130.3 x 74.2 x 17.1 x

P / FCF 2.0 x 2.7 x n.a. 245.7 x n.a. n.a. 21.2 x

P / E 1.2 x 2.7 x 4.7 x 34.4 x 91.5 x 59.8 x 22.2 x

P / E adj.* 1.2 x 2.7 x 4.7 x 34.4 x 91.5 x 59.8 x 22.2 x

Dividend Yield n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

FCF Potential Yield (on market EV) -150.1 % -542.0 % 57.0 % 3.1 % 1.8 % 4.2 % 8.1 %

*Adjustments made for: -

Company Specific Items

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

Unique User 0.00 0.00 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

wallstreet:online

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 08 .03 .2022  5

RESEARCH

Consolidated profit & loss

In EUR m 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

   Sales 5.19 7.77 8.55 28.21 51.40 64.96 88.73

Change Sales yoy 83.2 % 49.9 % 10.0 % 229.9 % 82.2 % 26.4 % 36.6 %

   Increase / decrease in inventory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Own work capitalised 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.10

Total Sales 5.19 7.77 8.55 28.21 51.50 65.06 88.83

Material expenses 0.70 1.05 1.37 13.45 8.60 9.69 11.76

Gross profit 4.49 6.72 7.18 14.75 42.90 55.36 77.07

Gross profit margin 86.5 % 86.4 % 84.0 % 52.3 % 83.5 % 85.2 % 86.9 %

   Personnel expenses 1.81 2.02 2.41 7.98 21.18 26.01 32.06

Other operating income 0.03 0.44 0.16 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other operating expenses 0.68 1.67 1.23 2.51 17.35 19.08 24.08

Unfrequent items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EBITDA 2.03 3.47 3.70 4.52 4.37 10.27 20.93

Margin 39.1 % 44.7 % 43.3 % 16.0 % 8.5 % 15.8 % 23.6 %

   Depreciation of fixed assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EBITA 2.03 3.47 3.70 4.52 4.37 10.27 20.93

Amortisation of intangible assets 0.14 0.07 0.02 2.93 2.70 7.25 8.44

Goodwill amortisation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EBIT 1.89 3.40 3.69 2.03 1.68 3.02 12.49

Margin 36.4 % 43.8 % 43.1 % 7.2 % 3.3 % 4.7 % 14.1 %

EBIT adj. 1.89 3.40 3.69 2.03 1.68 3.02 12.49

   Interest income 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00

Interest expenses 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other financial income (loss) 0.00 0.98 1.76 2.66 0.00 0.00 0.00

EBT 1.90 3.66 3.02 4.56 1.68 3.02 12.49

Margin 36.7 % 47.0 % 35.4 % 16.2 % 3.3 % 4.7 % 14.1 %

   Total taxes 0.13 0.42 1.12 1.01 0.50 0.91 3.75

Net income from continuing operations 1.78 3.23 1.90 3.55 1.17 2.12 8.74

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net income before minorities 1.78 3.23 1.90 3.55 1.17 2.12 8.74

Minority interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 -1.42 -1.82 -1.86

Net income 1.78 3.23 1.90 3.51 2.59 3.94 10.60

Margin 34.2 % 41.6 % 22.2 % 12.4 % 5.0 % 6.1 % 12.0 %

   Number of shares, average 1.02 1.67 1.80 14.38 15.10 15.10 15.10

EPS 1.74 1.94 1.06 0.24 0.17 0.26 0.70

EPS adj. 1.74 1.94 1.06 0.24 0.17 0.26 0.70

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: 2021: Revenue EUR 45m - 50m; EBITDA EUR 4m - 6m

Financial Ratios

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

   Total Operating Costs / Sales 60.9 % 55.3 % 56.7 % 84.0 % 91.7 % 84.3 % 76.5 %

Operating Leverage 14.6 x 1.6 x 0.8 x -0.2 x -0.2 x 3.1 x 8.6 x

EBITDA / Interest expenses n.a. 20840.5 x 73.9 x 26.9 x n.a. n.a. n.a.

Tax rate (EBT) 6.6 % 11.6 % 37.1 % 22.1 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 %

Dividend Payout Ratio 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Sales per Employee n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

wallstreet:online

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 08 .03 .2022  6

RESEARCH

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e 2022e 2023e

   Assets

   Goodwill and other intangible assets 0.07 0.22 0.21 20.47 27.77 35.53 32.09

thereof other intangible assets 0.07 0.22 0.00 8.23 15.53 23.28 19.84

thereof Goodwill 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.43 11.43 11.43 11.43

Property, plant and equipment 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.40 0.41 0.43 0.44

Financial assets 0.00 9.98 28.02 7.92 7.92 7.92 7.92

Other long-term assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fixed assets 0.08 10.23 28.27 28.79 36.11 43.87 40.45

Inventories 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.10 0.10

Accounts receivable 1.42 1.26 3.17 4.33 7.00 8.00 9.70

Liquid assets 3.33 9.26 4.50 14.07 21.63 15.38 26.44

Other short-term assets 0.04 0.07 0.08 3.95 3.95 3.95 3.95

Current assets 4.79 10.59 7.76 22.36 32.68 27.43 40.19

Total Assets 4.90 20.80 36.00 51.20 68.80 71.30 80.60

   Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Subscribed capital 1.02 1.67 1.80 14.38 15.10 15.10 15.10

Capital reserve 5.12 17.64 23.45 10.86 28.98 28.98 28.98

Retained earnings 0.00 0.00 1.90 4.95 7.54 11.48 22.08

Other equity components -4.09 0.00 0.00 0.01 -1.09 -2.89 -4.89

Shareholders' equity 2.05 19.31 27.15 30.21 50.54 52.67 61.28